which was issued on 22nd January 2026, and it was sent to all the Shareholders on that day itself. 

The following items of business as set out in the Notice convening 02/2025-26 were placed for 
members' consideration and approval: 

SPECIAL BUSINESSES: 

1. To create, offer, issue, and allot upto 31,00,000 (Thirty One Lakh) Convertible Equity Warrants 

(“Warrants”) of face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) Each at an issue price of INR 58/- 
(Rupees Fifty Eight Only) each including a premium of INR 48/- (Rupees Forty Eight Only) each 
aggregating upto INR 17,98,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Only) to 
promoters and non- promoters on a private and preferential basis with an option to subscribe 
and convert each such warrant into one equity share of face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each at a price of INR 58/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Only) Each including a premium of INR